results of operations, capital requirements, contractual restrictions, general business conditions, and other factors that our board of
directors may deem relevant. Additionally, our ability to pay cash dividends on our common stock is limited by restrictions under the terms
of our credit facilities with Silicon Valley Bank.

87

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of December 31, 2020 as follows:

 •  an actual basis;

•  on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale and issuance by us of 2,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering,

based upon the public offering price of $120.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes, and the sections titled “Selected
Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
that are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of December 31,

2020

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Actual
As

adjusted
Cash   $250,819  $480,426

Total borrowings   62,626   62,626
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share: 700,000,000 shares authorized, 73,314,026 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 700,000,000 shares authorized,   shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   7   8

Additional paid-in capital   369,467   599,073
Accumulated deficit   (69,222)   (69,222)

Total stockholders’ equity   300,252   529,859

Total capitalization   $362,878  $592,485

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of our common stock from us were exercised in full, as adjusted cash,
additional paid-in capital, total stockholders’ equity, total capitalization, and shares outstanding as of December 31, 2020 would be
$515.0 million, $633.6 million, $564.4 million, $627.0 million, and 75,614,026, respectively.

The as adjusted column in the table above are based on 75,314,026 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2020, and excludes:

 •  19,600,223 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options to purchase shares of our common stock